From: FOI Responses

To:
Bcc:
Subject: FOI Request - Response

O7 September 2023 20:31:00

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request dated 21st August 2023, for information about school transport.

Please find below City of Doncaster Council's responses to the questions you have raised.

1. The total number of children that the Council funded transport from home to school in the financial year 2022/23 and the total cost for all such children.

Response:

City of Doncaster Council funded home to school transport for 949 pupils in the 2022/2023 financial year. The cost for this was £7,332,281.00.

2. The total number of children that the Council funded transport from home to school in the financial year 2022/23 and the total cost for children in foster care.

Response:

City of Doncaster Council funded home to school transport for 94 children in foster care in the 2022/2023 financial year. The cost for this was £1,105,200.00.

3. The total number of children that the Council funded transport from home to school in the financial year 2022/23 and the total cost for children with Special Educational Needs.

Response:

City of Doncaster Council funded home to school transport for 895 pupils with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities in the 2022/2023 financial year. The cost for this £5,282,023.25.

4. The total number of children that the Council funded transport from home to school in the financial year 2022/23 and the total cost for children whose nearest suitable school is beyond two miles (if below the age of eight) or beyond three miles (if aged between eight and 16).

Response:

Home to school transport provided in the form of taxis and minibuses is based on pupil needs, not the distance from school. For pupils attending their closest mainstream school and who live over the qualifying distance from school, City of Doncaster Council provide Zoom Zero Travel Passes to allow pupils to travel between home and school free of charge. In the 2022/2023 financial year, the Council issued 1153 bus passes at a cost of £318,914.58s.

5. The highest daily cost of home to school for any individual pupil in the financial year 2022/23.

Response:

City of Doncaster Council does not hold this information. The information held is based on the daily transport cost, not the cost per individual pupil.

I hope that this information is useful to you.

City of Doncaster Council estimates that it has cost £42.50 to respond to this request for information.

Reviewing any decisions made:

If you are not happy with this reply you can ask us to review our response. To do this write to us within 40 working days of receiving your response at the address below or email FOIAppeals@doncaster.gov.uk

If you do not agree with the review decision you can apply to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for a decision about our compliance or otherwise with the Freedom of Information legislation. Contact details for the ICO are: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. www.ico.org.uk Telephone 0303 123 1113.

Yours sincerely,

Lucy McMahon Freedom of Information Officer Corporate Resources City of Doncaster Council

Phone 01302 736000

Address Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

Email FOI@doncaster.gov.uk Website www.doncaster.gov.uk